

# 22-313

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

STEPHEN M. CALK, AKA, SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT STEPHEN M. CALK**

---

PAUL H. SCHOEMAN  
DARREN A. LAVERNE  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS  
& FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 715-9100

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
DANIEL J. O'NEILL  
AVERY D. MEDJUCK  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Stephen M. Calk*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND FLAWED JURY INSTRUCTIONS AS TO “THING OF VALUE” MANDATE REVERSAL.....2

    A. A “Thing Of Value” Under §215 Must Have Objective Pecuniary Value.....3

    B. The Government Failed To Prove Calk Received A “Thing of Value” Worth Over \$1,000 .....9

    C. The Jury Was Improperly Instructed On “Thing of Value” .....13

II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT CALK ACTED “CORRUPTLY,” AND FLAWED JURY INSTRUCTIONS ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONVICT WITHOUT PROOF OF CORRUPT INTENT .....14

    A. A Quid Pro Quo Alone Is Insufficient To Prove Corrupt Intent Under §215 .....14

    B. The Government Failed To Prove Calk Acted “Corruptly” .....18

    C. The Jury Instructions Misstated The Law .....20

III. CALK’S TRIAL WAS TAINTED BY GOVERNMENT ABUSE OF THE GRAND JURY FOR TRIAL PREPARATION PURPOSES.....23

CONCLUSION .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	4
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Jan. 2, 1985 (Simels)</i> , 767 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1985).....	24, 29, 30
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018) .....	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022).....	1, 17, 21, 22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30

*United States v. Bergstein*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 580 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....30

*United States v. Biaggi*,  
909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 22, 23

*United States v. Coplan*,  
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....13

*United States v. Coyne*,  
4 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1993).....22

*United States v. Fernandez*,  
722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....7

*United States v. Flemmi*,  
245 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2001) .....26

*United States v. Girard*,  
601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979).....5, 7

*United States v. Hoskins*,  
902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018).....17

*United States v. Jones*,  
129 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1997).....26

*United States v. Jumper*,  
838 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1988).....17

*United States v. Kopstein*,  
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 22, 23

*United States v. LaPorta*,  
46 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1994).....29

*United States v. Marmolejo*,  
89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 7, 17

*United States v. Mongelli*,  
794 F. Supp. 529 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....7

*United States v. Ng Lap Seng*,  
934 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2019) .....16

*United States v. Novak*,  
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) .....11

*United States v. Ohle*,  
678 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....26

*United States v. Ostrander*,  
999 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1993) .....5, 6

*United States v. Owens*,  
697 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2012) .....10

*United States v. Pauling*,  
924 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2019) .....13

*United States v. Punn*,  
737 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2013) .....24

*United States v. Raphael*,  
786 F. Supp. 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....30

*United States v. Rooney*,  
37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 15, 16, 22

*United States v. Rosenthal*,  
9 F.3d 1016 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 5, 6, 7

*United States v. Salameh*,  
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) .....29

*United States v. Tillmon*,  
954 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 9, 11

*United States v. Townsend*,  
630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2011) .....7

*United States v. Vanwort*,  
887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989) .....26

*United States v. Williams*,  
705 F.2d, 603 (2d Cir. 1983) .....5, 6

*Van Buren v. United States*,  
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....4

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015) ..... 4, 15, 18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §78dd-2.....16

18 U.S.C. §201 ..... 5, 16

18 U.S.C. §215 ..... passim

18 U.S.C. §641 .....5

18 U.S.C. §666.....16

18 U.S.C. §1954.....5

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. 99-335 (1985).....15
